Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020 Budget



SCHEDULE A

Fee and Rate Schedules

Animal Services

Service Type	<u>Fee</u>
Adoption Fee – Cat	\$90.00
Adoption Fee – Dog	\$100.00
Vaccination Fee	\$10.00
Animal Pick-up Fee	\$10.00
Boarding Fee/Day	\$15.00
Transport Fee	\$10.00
Medical Service Fee	\$5.00
Cat Catch and Release (Feral)	\$50.00

Building Permitting and Enforcement

Residential Permits

<u>Permit Type</u>	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Minimum Fee</u>
New Single-Family Dwelling	\$0.28 per square foot	\$500.00
Residential Additions	\$0.28 per square foot	\$300.00
Residential Remodels	\$0.28 per square foot	\$250.00

^{*}Per square foot of Gross area, includes basement, attached garage, carport, porch, deck, attic with fixed stairs, loft, stairs, and storage.

Residential Accessory Structure Permits

Permit Type Fee

Garage, Workshop, Storage Building, Boathouse	\$150.00 plus .15 per square foot over 400 square
	feet
Carport, Porch	\$125.00
Deck, Dock	\$125.00
Swimming Pool	\$150.00
Add mechanical, plumbing, electrical, gas,	\$ 75.00 per trade
insulation on structure	

^{*}Permit fees include all applicable trade inspections, other misc. residential fees may apply

Miscellaneous Residential Fees

Service Type Fee

ASAP Inspection	\$75.00
Minimum fee, re-inspection, partial inspection, permit not	
posted, no portable toilet, or "not ready conditions"	\$75.00
Homeowners' Recovery Fund (applies to licensed general	\$10.00
contractor)	
Emergency inspection during off hours	\$150.00

Manufactured Homes Permits

Permit Type Fee

Singlewide	\$150.00
Doublewide	\$175.00
Marriage wall	\$75.00 (for 5/12 and greater roof pitch)

Commercial Buildings

\$7.50 per \$1000.00 project cost based on the Int'l Construction Code building valuation data; minimum \$250 or minimum of \$75 per trade. Includes all applicable trade inspections and other miscellaneous commercial fees may apply.

Miscellaneous Commercial Fees

<u>Service Type</u>	<u>Fee</u>
ASAP Inspection	\$75.00
Minimum fee, re-inspection, partial inspection, permit not posted, no portable toilet, or	
not ready	\$75.00
Emergency inspection during off hours	\$150.00

Other Permits

<u>Permit Type</u>	<u>Fee</u>
ABC	\$75.00
Construction Trailer	\$ 75.00
Day Care Center	\$75.00
Demolition	\$75.00
Festival	\$75.00
Flood Plain Development	\$75.00
Mechanical/Plumbing/Electrical	\$75.00
Signs	\$75.00
Temporary Heat/Power	\$100.00

Penalty for Working Without A Permit

Penalty for working without a permit

\$200.00 (plus the permit fee)

Permit Renewal

Permit Renewal

50% of original permit fee

Cancellation and/or Refunds

Upon written requests prior to commencement of any work, permits may be cancelled by the contractor, 75% of the permit fee will be refunded, except not less than \$75.00 shall be retained by the County to cover administrative expenses. No refunds on expired permits

All Other Services

A reasonable fee based on cost of installation or square footage will be established by the Building Director for any work not included in this fee schedule.

Department of Social Services

New Adventure Learning Center Private Pay Rates

	<u>Monthly</u>	<u>Weekly</u>	<u>Daily</u>
One Year Olds	\$850.00	\$196.00	\$39.20
Two Year Olds	\$750.00	\$173.00	\$32.30
3 – 5 Year Olds	\$700.00	\$161.50	\$32.30
After School	\$350.00	\$80.75	\$16.15

Elections

Filling Fees

<u>Filing Type</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Mayor of Brevard	\$90.00
Brevard City Council	\$47.00
Rossman Board of Alderman	\$21.00
Transylvania County Board of Commissioners	\$92.00
Clerk of Court	\$833.00
Transylvania County Sheriff	\$745.00
Transylvania County Board of Education	\$24.00
Soil and Water Board	\$5.00
NC Senate 48 th District	\$207.00

NC House 113 th District \$207.0

Miscellaneous Fees (Copy/printing Costs)

<u>Service Type</u>	<u>Fee</u>
8.5 x 11 Sheet	.006/sheet
8.5 x 14 Sheet	.009/sheet
Labels per sheet (Avery 5160 style)	.09/page
CD	.90
Ink	0.16/page
Invoice	.01

Emergency Medical Services

<u>Service Type</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Basic Life Support – Non-Emergency	\$400.00
Basic Life Support – Emergency	\$425.00
Advanced Life Support Assist Fee *	\$250.00
Advanced Life Support – Non-Emergency	\$450.00
Advanced Life Support – Emergency	\$500.00
Event Stand-By	\$100.00/hour (3 hour minimum)
Mileage **	\$11.43/loaded mile (Effective January 1, 2019)
Wait Fee (First 15 minutes free)	\$50.00/additional 30 minutes

^{*} Billed when EMS provides ALS care but no transport

Library

Overdue Fines

<u>Item</u>	<u>Fine</u>	Maximum Fine
Books, books on tape, books on CD, music cassettes, CDs, and kits	\$0.15 per day	\$10.00
DVDs	\$1.00 per day	\$10.00
Laptops (Inside Library only)	\$5.00 per hour	N/A

Interlibrary Loan

- Patron pays actual postage costs one-way.
- Overdue fines \$0.50 per day per item. No maximum fine.
- Replacement costs set by lending library

Damage, Loss, & Replacement Charges

Books

^{**} The Mileage Fee will be automatically adjusted to reflect the current Medicare allowable rate

If a book is lost or damaged to the point it can no longer circulate, the patron pays the price as listed on the Item/Title record in the 949 field or the 020 field, plus a \$5.00 processing fee. If no price is listed: (price listed includes PF)

\$20.00 flat fee for adult/young adult hard cover books and cataloged trade paperbacks.

\$15.00 flat fee for juvenile/Easy hard cover books.

\$10.00 flat fee for paperbacks.

Audios

If an entire Adult or YA book on tape or book on CD set or music CD is lost, the patron pays the price listed on the item/title record in either the 949 or 020 field, plus a \$5.00 processing fee. If no price is listed:

\$15.00 per CD for each lost disk.

If an entire children's book on tape or book on CD set or music CD is lost, the patron pays the price listed on the item/title record on the MARC record in either the 949 or 020 field, plus a \$5.00 processing fee. If no price is listed: (price listed includes PF)

\$15.00 per CD

\$15.00 per book (if it is an audio kit w/book)

DVDs

If a DVD is lost or damaged beyond repair, the patron pays the price as noted on the Item/Title record in the 949 field plus a \$5.00 processing fee.

Multipart Item

If part [cassette(s), CD(s), or DVD(s)] of a multipart set is lost or damaged beyond repair, charge the single item fee listed above for each part up to the replacement cost/PF of the full item. If the multipart item is a Batty for Books Kit, charge the price listed in the MARC Record for that specific part plus a PF.

RFID tags missing, removed or damaged:

\$0.15 per book tag

\$0.65 per DVD tag

 AV Cases: includes DVD, CD, BCD, Kits \$2.00 per case

Library Cards

- There is no charge for the first replacement library card.
- Charge \$2.00 per card for the second and all subsequent replacement cards.
- Out of county cards, \$20.00 per year. No restrictions on privileges.

Copies

Photocopies and copies from microform	\$0.15 per copy
Printing from computers/internet	\$0.10 per page

Color printing from computers/Internet	\$0.25 per page
Color photocopies	\$0.50 per page

Facility Rental

Facility	Time of Day	Minimum	Hourly Non-	Daily No-	Hourly For-	Daily For-	Deposit
		Block	Profit Rate	Profit Rate	Profit Rate	Profit Rate	
Rogow A or B	Weekdays – 8:00 -5:30	2 Hours	\$20.00	\$80.00	\$40.00	\$160.00	\$100.00
5 14/1 1		2.11	440.00	4450.00	400.00	4222.00	4400.00
Rogow – Whole	Weekdays – 8:00 -5:30	2 Hours	\$40.00	\$160.00	\$80.00	\$320.00	\$100.00
Rogow A or B	Weekdays/other hours	2 Hours	\$30.00	\$90.00	\$60.00	\$180.00	\$200.00
Rogow – Whole	Weekdays/other hours	2 Hours	\$60.00	\$180.00	\$120.00	\$360.00	\$200.00
Amphitheater	Weekdays – 8:00 -5:30	4 Hours	\$25.00	\$100.00	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$200.00
Amphitheater	Weekdays/other hours	4 Hours	\$25.00	\$100.00	\$60.00	\$480.00	\$200.00

Parks and Recreation

Facility Reservations

<u>Transylvania Activity Cen</u>	<u>Hourly</u>
Gymnasium	\$20.00
Meeting Room	\$20.00

	<u>Silvermont</u>	<u>Hourly</u>	<u>Full Day</u>
Ī	Mansion – First Floor	\$50.00	\$400.00

Planning and Community Development

Subdivisions

<u>Service</u> Fee \$50.00 + \$15.00/lot if private road (\$25.00 if no Preliminary Plat less than 4 lots road inspection is necessary) Final Plat less than 4 lots None (or collect preliminary fees if not paid prior) Preliminary Plat greater than 4 lots \$100.00 + \$15.00/lot \$100.00 + \$15.00/lot, requiring road inspection Final Plat greater than 4 lots More than 2 road inspections \$75.00 per additional inspection Non-Profit (501C(3)) Affordable Housing None Application

Telecommunication Towers

<u>Service</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Application Review	\$5,000.00
Administrative Reviews	
Substantial Modifications	\$2,000.00

Replacement poles in public right of way	
Carrier on wheels in place over 120 days	
Administrative Review	
Minor Modifications	\$1,000.00
Collocations	+ =/000000
Variance Fee	\$100.00
County and Emergency Services Towers	

Historic Landmark Applications

<u>Service</u> <u>Fee</u>

Application for Local Historic Landmark Status	None
Local Historic Landmark Plaque	\$85.00
Local Historic Landmark Designation Application	\$125.00 upon submittal,
	\$75.00 at conclusion
Minor Work Certificate of Appropriateness	\$50.00
Major Work Certificate of Appropriateness	\$125.00

Manufactured Home Parks

<u>Service</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Permit Application	\$100.00 + \$15.00/site

Pisgah Forest Zoning

<u>Service</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Zoning Permit	\$50.00
Zoning Certificate	\$50.00
Variance Application	\$100.00
Appeal from Zoning Decision	\$100.00
Text Amendment Application	\$100.00
Special Use/PUD Permit	\$250.00
Vested Rights Application	\$250.00
Rezoning Application	\$250.00

Flood Ordinance

<u>Service</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Flood Plain Development Permit Fee	\$75.00

^{*}Waved for Soil & Water Conservation

Public Health Department

Immunization and Service Fees

Immunizations	Fee	

Adult Hepatitis A (2 Shot Series)	\$49.00 each + Admin Fee = \$72.00
Adult Hepatitis B (3 Shot Series)	\$61.00 each + Admin Fee = \$84.00
Child Hepatitis A (2 Shot Series)	\$31.00 each + Admin Fee = \$54.00
Child Hepatitis B (3 Shot Series)	\$24.00 each + Admin Fee = \$47.00
DTAP (Diphtheria, Tetanus, Pertussis)	\$25.00 each + Admin Fee = \$48.00
HIB	\$23.00 each + Admin Fee = \$46.00
HPV -4 (GARDISIL)	\$154.00 each + Admin Fee = \$177.00
HPV -9 (GARDISIL)	\$171.00 each + Admin Fee = \$194.00
Influenza	\$18.00 each + Admin Fee = \$41.00
High Dose Influenza (Age 65+)	\$37.00 each + Admin Fee = \$60.00
IVP (Polio)	\$30.00 each + Admin Fee = \$53.00
Meningitis (Menactra)	\$112.00 each + Admin Fee = \$135.00
MMR (Meales, Mumps, Rubella)	\$63.00 each + Admin Fee = \$86.00
Pneumonia (PPSV23)	\$79.00 each + Admin Fee = \$102.00
Pneumonia (Prevnar 13)	\$170.00 each + Admin Fee = \$193.00
Rotavirus (Rotateq)	\$78.00 each + Admin Fee = \$101.00
TD (Tetanus)	\$30.00 each + Admin Fee = \$53.00
TDAP (Tetanus, Diptheria, Pertussis)	\$40.00 each + Admin Fee = \$63.00
Varicella (Chicken Pox) (2 shot series)	\$108.00 each + Admin Fee = \$131.00
Zostavax (Shingles)	\$185.00 each + Admin Fee = \$208.00

<u>Services</u>

Audiometer Testing	\$10.00
Blood Pressure	\$1.00
Child Health Exam	Sliding Fee Scale \$0.00 - \$125.00
Diabetic Screening	\$4.00
Sickle Cell Testing	\$10.00
TB Skin Test	\$15.00
VDRL/Venipuncture	\$10.00
Women's Health	Sliding Fee Scale \$0.00 - \$200.00
Cancer Prevention Screening	\$25.00

(Admin Fee = \$12.00 - \$23.00)

Septic System Inspection

		IP* only	AC* only	IP/AC Combination
Residential:	Up to 3 Bedrooms	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$400.00
	4 Bedrooms	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
	5 Bedrooms	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$525.00
	Add for each bedroom over 5	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$75.00
Commercial:	Up to 250 GPD	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$450.00

Greater than 250 GPD, add \$0.50/gallon above 250 for IP only; IP/AC combination at 1.5 times the single permit rate.

Repair/replacement of malfunctioning existing system......No Charge

Inspection of Existing Systems

For storage buildings, garages, mobile home connections, etc.	\$75.00 (Valid 90 days after issuance)
---	--

New Well Permit Application Fees

Service Fee

Private Dinking Water well permit application	\$470.00 (includes water
	sampling after completion)
Revision of existing new well permit due to site planning changes, etc.	\$235.00 (prior to
	construction)

Water Sampling Fees for Existing Wells

<u>Service</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Organic (Bacteriological) Only	\$35.00
Full Panel:	\$150.00
 Organic/Inorganic/Nitrate/Nitrite 	
Pesticide (add to "Full Panel" visit	\$75.00
Petroleum (add to "Full Panel" visit)	\$75.00
VOC/VOA (Volatile organic compounds) (add to "Full Panel" visit)	\$75.00

Miscellaneous Application Fee

Plan Review Application		
	Food and lodging	\$250.00
	Swimming Pool	\$250.00
	Tattoo Parlor	\$250.00
Site revisit fee		\$50.00
Administration fee for application refund		\$25.00

Annual Permit Fees

Public Swimming Pools			
	Seasonal (per pool)	\$150.00	
	Annual (per pool)	\$200.00	
	Additional pool (per pool)	\$100.00	
Site revisit fee			
	Per Artist	\$250.00	

Register of Deeds

Land Records

INSTRUMENTS IN GENERAL	\$26.00 for the first 15 pages
	\$4.00 for each additional page
DEEDS OF TRUSTS OR MORTGAGES	\$64.00 for the first 35 pages
	\$4.00 for each additional page

STATE EXCISE TAX ON REAL ESTATE CONVEYANCES	\$2.00 per thousand (\$1.00 up to \$500.00)
ADDITIONAL INDEX REFERENCE ON ASSIGNMENT	\$10.00 Each
ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INDEXED PARTY (OVER 20)	\$2.00 per name
SATISFACTIONS	No Fee
STATE EXCISE TAX ON REAL ESTATE CONVEYANCES	\$2.00 per thousand (\$1.00 up to \$500.00)
MULTIPLE INSTRUMENTS IN ONE DOCUMENT A document consists of multiple instruments when it contains 2 or more instruments with different legal consequences or intent, each of which is separately executed and acknowledged and could be recorded alone. Note: Register is not required to index any multiple instrument whose title does not appear on the first page of the document.	\$10.00 each additional instrument
NONSTANDARD DOCUMENT For registering or filing any document not in compliance with the recording standards adopted under G.S. 161-14(b) PLATS:	\$25.00, in addition to all other applicable recording fees
Each original or revised plat recorded	\$21.00 per sheet or page
Certified copy	\$21.00 per sheet or page \$5.00
Certified copy	\$5.00
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE: Effective 7-1-2001: Original financing statements and amendments whose collateral includes goods that are or are to become fixtures, timber to be cut or as-extracted collateral should be filed in the local office. Local filing fees for initial financing statements, correction statements, and all amendments, including terminations:	
One or two pages	\$38.00
Three to ten pages	\$45.00
Over ten pages	\$45.00, plus \$2.00 per additional
DEMOVAL OF CDAVES SERVICEATE	page over ten
REMOVAL OF GRAVES CERTIFICATE	\$12.00 for the first page \$ 3.00 for each additional page
RIGHT-OF-WAY PLANS:	
Each original or amended plan and profile sheet	\$21.00 for the first page
Each additional page	\$5.00
Certified copy	\$5.00
COMPARING COPY FOR CERTIFICATION	\$5.00
MILITARY SERVICE RECORD:	
Filing and recording discharge	No fee
1 certified copy	No fee
CERTIFIED COPY OF AN INSTRUMENT FOR WHICH NO OTHER PROVISION IS MADE	\$5.00
Each additional page or fraction	\$2.00

Vital Records

MARRIAGE LICENSE FEES:	
Issuing license	\$60.00 (includes \$35 state fee)
Delayed certificate with 1 certified copy	\$20.00
Amendment of marriage application, license or certificate,	\$10.00
with 1 certified copy	710.00
Certified copy	\$10.00
CERTIFIED COPIES:	
Certified copy of a Vital Record (Birth, Death, Marriages)	\$10.00
REGISTRATION OF BIRTH CERTIFICATE ONE YEAR OR MORE AFTER BIRTH (DELAYED BIRTH CERTIFICATE):	
For preparation of paperwork when birth to be registered in another county	\$10.00
For registration when papers prepared in another county, with 1 certified copy	\$10.00
For preparation of papers and registration in the same county, with 1 certified copy	\$20.00
AMENDMENT OF BIRTH OR DEATH	
RECORD:	
Preparation of amendment affecting correction	
	(\$15.00 to NC Vital Records)
	(\$15.00 to NC Vital Records for
	expedited service)
1 certified copy	\$10.00
LEGITIMATIONS:	
For preparation of documents (does not include a certified copy)	\$10.00 to county
	(\$15.00 to NC Vital Records)
	(\$15.00 to NC Vital Records
	for expedited service)
Certified copy of birth record	\$10.00
QUALIFICATION OF NOTARY PUBLIC	\$10.00
NOTARY AUTHENTICATION	\$5.00
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS – for those offices that	\$5.00 per signature or
provide this service, refer to G.S. 161-10 (12)	\$10.00 per signature for electronic notarial acts
STATE VITAL RECORDS SEARCH	\$14.00 each
Miscellaneous Services	Check with county registers, misc.
	fees & services may vary
	1003 & Services Thay vary

Soil and Water

Equipment Rental

E	guipment	Fee

Lime Spreader	\$50.00/day
Post Driver	\$50.00/day
Seeder	\$50.00/day
Manure Spreader	\$50.00/day
Post Auger	\$30.00/day
Fertilizer Spreader	\$25.00/day
Weed Wipers	\$20.00/day

Solid Waste

MSW	\$60/ton
Construction Debris (C&D)	\$60/ton
Inert Brick, Concrete (no rebar)	\$20/ton
Wood and Brush	\$20/ton
Stumps and soil	\$20/ton
Scrap Metal	No Charge
Container rental	\$120/month
Special container rental	\$150/month
Container pull	\$100
Household Hazardous Waste (HHW), residential ONLY – see schedule	No charge
Electronics (non-TV)	No charge
Appliances, White Goods	No charge
Tires from Resident, up to 5	No charge
Tires >5	\$2.00 each
Truck tires w/o certification	\$3.00 each
Mounted tires	\$1.00 extra
Tractor tires w/o certification	\$100/ton
TV's	\$15 each
Large Mulch Load	\$20
Small Mulch Load	\$10
Commercial Annual Hauler Permit	\$50/Account
Commercial Annual Vehicle Sticker	\$10/vehicle
Bag Stickers	\$1.50 each
Bag Stickers, 20 each	\$25.00

Tax Administration

Fees for Service

<u>Service</u>	<u>Fee</u>
8 ½" X 11" Map	\$1.00
8 ½" X 11" with Aerial or Topo	\$2.00
8 ½" X 11" with Aerial and Topo	\$3.00
20" X 20" Map	\$6.00
20" X 20" with Aerial or Topo	\$8.00
20" X 20" with Aerial and Topo	\$10.00

30" X 30" Map	\$10.00
30" X 30" with Aerial or Topo	\$12.00
30" X 30" with Aerial and Topo	\$14.00
Property Record Card	\$.50
Property Record Card Faxed	\$.75